Form 10-300 (Rev. 6-72)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

STATE:			
	IOW	4	
COUNTY	:		
	POLI	K	
	FOR N	PS USE OF	1L.Y
ENTRY	ATE		
		.nu	1 4 1074

	/m 11							
	(I ype all entries	s - complete applica	able sections,	) [		JUL 1 0 197	4	
1	NAME							
	COMMON:							
	Naylor House							
	AND/OR HISTORIC:							
2000000	Naylor House							
<b>.</b>	LOCATION							
	STREET AND NUMBER:	th Ct						
	944 West Nint	tn Street	100	ONGRESSION	AL DISTRICT:			
	Dos Maines				Fourth			
	Des Moines		CODE CO	OUNTY:	TOUTCH	Too	DE	
	Iowa		14		Polk	<b>——</b>	53	
3.	CLASSIFICATION				FOIR	1 1	33	
<u>800000</u>	CATEGORY				T	ACCESSIBL	F	
	(Check One)	ÖMV	IERSHIP		STATUS	TO THE PUB		
	☐ District 🕱 Building	☐ Public Pul	blic Acquisition:	:	X Occupied	Yes:		
	☐ Site ☐ Structure	X Private	☐ In Proces		Unoccupied	X Restricted		
	Object	☐ Both	Being Cor	nsidered	Preservation wor	k Unrestrict	ed	
	_ ,				in progress	☐ No	ĺ	
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	fore as Appropriate)						
		overnment P	ark		T	☐ Comments		
			rivate Residence	. —	Transpertation	Comments		
			eligious	· /	<b>A</b>		_	
•			ientific	70	RECEIVED	( <u>3)</u>		
4	OWNER OF PROPERTY			$$ $\xi$	/ WEDE	$\neg \Box$		
4.	OWNER OF PROPERTY			- <del> </del>	JAN 2 9 1974	<u> </u>		S
	OWNER'S NAME:	Flaine G. Estes	. Jr.	3	NATIONAL	10		STAT
•		Elaine G. Estes	. Jr.	3	NATIONAL	0		STATE
<u>.                                    </u>	John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint		, Jr.	3		100		
4.	OWNER'S NAME:		, Jr.	STATE:	NATIONAL REGISTER	CODE		
	John M. and E street and number:  944 West Nint city or town:  Des Moines	th Street	, Jr.	STATE:	NATIONAL REGISTER			
	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	th Street	. Jr.	STATE:	NATIONAL REGISTER	CODE		TE
	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  COCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	, Jr.	STATE:	NATIONAL REGISTER	CODE		TE: CO
	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	, Jr.	STATE:	NATIONAL REGISTER	CODE		COUN
	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County C  STREET AND NUMBER:	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	, Jr.	STATE:	NATIONAL REGISTER	CODE		TE: CO
	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  Polk County O	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	, Jr.	STATE:	NATIONAL REGISTER	CODE		TE
	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County C  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	, Jr.		NATIONAL REGISTER	14		COUN
	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County C  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	, Jr.		NATIONAL REGISTER Iowa	14		TE
<b>)</b>	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  OCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Polk County O STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry CITY OR TOWN:	th Street  RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse	, Jr.		NATIONAL REGISTER	CODE		COUN
<b>)</b>	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County O  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines	th Street  RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse	, Jr.		NATIONAL REGISTER Iowa	CODE		TE COUNTY:
<b>)</b>	OWNER'S NAME:  John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County C  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  REPRESENTATION IN EXIST  TITLE OF SURVEY:  Historic Amer	TING SURVEYS	Survey In	STATE	NATIONAL REGISTER Iowa	CODE		TE COUNTY: ENT
<b>)</b>	John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County O  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:  Historic Amer  DATE OF SURVEY: 1964, 1	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse TING SURVEYS Cican Buildings		STATE	NATIONAL REGISTER  Iowa  Iowa  (Iowa)	CODE	ווע	TE: COUNTY: ENT
<b>)</b>	John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County O  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  REPRESENTATION IN EXIST  TITLE OF SURVEY:  Historic Amer  DATE OF SURVEY: 1964, 1  DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse  ING SURVEYS DICAN Buildings 1972	Survey In	STATE	NATIONAL REGISTER  Iowa  Iowa  (Iowa)	CODE   14	JUL 1	TE: COUNTY: ENT
5.	John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County O  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  REPRESENTATION IN EXIST  TITLE OF SURVEY:  Historic Amer  DATE OF SURVEY: 1964, 1  DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE  I OWA State Un	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse  ING SURVEYS DICAN Buildings 1972	Survey In	STATE	NATIONAL REGISTER  Iowa  Iowa  (Iowa)	CODE   14	1	TE: COUNTY: ENT
5.	John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County O  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  REPRESENTATION IN EXIST  TITLE OF SURVEY:  Historic Amer  DATE OF SURVEY: 1964, 1  DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse  ING SURVEYS DICAN Buildings 1972	Survey In	STATE	NATIONAL REGISTER  Iowa  Iowa  (Iowa)	CODE   14	UL 10	TE COUNTY: ENTRY NUMBER
3.	John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C  POlk County C  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  REPRESENTATION IN EXIST  TITLE OF SURVEY:  Historic Amer  DATE OF SURVEY: 1964, 1  DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE  IOWA State Un	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse  ING SURVEYS DICAN Buildings 1972	Survey In	ventory  State	NATIONAL REGISTER  Iowa  Iowa  (Iowa)	CODE 14	1	TE COUNTY: ENTRY NUMBER
5.	John M. and E  STREET AND NUMBER:  944 West Nint  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E  POlk County O  STREET AND NUMBER:  500 Mulberry  CITY OR TOWN:  Des Moines  REPRESENTATION IN EXIST  TITLE OF SURVEY:  Historic Amer  DATE OF SURVEY: 1964, 1  DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE  I OWA State Un	RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse  ING SURVEYS DICAN Buildings 1972	Survey In	STATE  Ventory  State	NATIONAL REGISTER  Iowa  Iowa  (Iowa)	CODE   14	NL 10 19/1	TE: COUNTY: ENTRY NUMBER

DESCRIPTION				(Chec	ck One)			
CONDITION	X Excellent	☐ Good	☐ Fair	☐ Dete	eriorated	Ruins	Unexposed	
CONDITION		(Check O	те)			(Che	eck One)	
	☐ Alter	red	🗶 Unaltered			Moved	▼ Original Site	

The Thomas Naylor House is a two-story brick building with full basement, limestone foundation and a combination gable-hip roof. The overall plan is composed of one rectangle joined at its midpoint by another. Unaltered on the exterior and interior, the building has suffered only the loss of a widow's walk area atop the front hip-roofed section.

The exterior of the Naylor House is enhanced by two Carpenter Gothic wood porches, one with balcony, a bay window (also with balcony), Eastlake design pre-cast cement window hoods, small paired roof brackets and cornice returns on the gable ends. Window openings are tall and slightly arched. Two circular windows appear at two gable ends.

The dimensions of the building at its longest and widest are 63 feet by 50 feet and it is 36 feet in height.

The extensive woodwork on the interior is original and in good condition. Floors are made of six inch floorboards. Plaster moldings and rosettes appear on the eleven foot ceilings. A carved walnut stairway rises from the entrance hall. Originally, the kitchen and dining area were part of an earlier frame structure. Three and one-half other rooms plus a pantry and two fire places compose the ground floor. The second floor has three bedrooms, a bath and another fireplace. A staircase found in the ground floor pantry leads to a three-room basement with two foot thick stone walls.

At the present the Naylor House stands alone in an Urban Renewal area. The front iron fence and the small brick wash house at the rear help to maintain the separate unity that the Naylor property has enjoyed since the 1870's.



PERIOD (Check One or More as	**		□ 00.1 C
Pre-Columbian	16th Century	☐ 18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	17th Century	X 19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicat	le and Known) 1869		
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Andreas Anna Carl
Aboriginal	Education	☐ Political	Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	Industry	losophy	
Agriculture	Invention	Science	
✓ Architecture ✓ Art	☐ Landscape	☐ Sculpture	
Commerce	Architecture  Literature	Social/Human-	
Communications		itarian	
Conservation	☐ Military	Theater	
	Music	Transportation	
Owned and maint	ained by the same	family for nearly ly unaltered since	
the Maylor Hous in 1869. Belie Foster, student similar to his W. W. Boyington the Naylor Hous (1869) soon to Thomas Naylor, built his house and now a local	ained by the same e has been virtual ved to have been of Richard Upjohr work and to that of as well. Pre-case and Boyington's be the Governor's a native of Englar soon after moving preservation grou		e its construction chitect William has features brary designer, bods appear on both Site Terrace Hillines.  The Moines grocer, ity. His family, for securing its